
Missouri Western State University (10-15, 5-9 MIAA) -vs- Northeastern St. (8-18, 3-11 MIAA)
3/20/2026 at Tahlequah, OK, 74464 (Rousey Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Cole Evans (5-1)
Loss: Bryce Parlin (1-4)
HBP: Cole Evans, Parker Allen
PB: Carson Shear (1)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Jason Clemensen First: Ian Hewitt Third Base: Robert Dickinson 
Start: 6:00 PM   Time: 2:51   Attendance: 120   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Missouri Western State University 2 1 3 1 1 0 3 3 0 14 18 1
Northeastern St. 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 8 5

Missouri Western State University 14

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Micah Kobuszewski cf/rf 5 1 4 3 1 0 0
Luke Parmentier rf 3 1 0 0 1 3 2
    Dylan Coty cf 2 1 2 2 0 0 0
Miguel Cantu dh 5 1 3 2 0 1 2
Luke Shannahan 1b 5 0 1 0 0 2 3
Seth Winkler 2b 5 1 1 1 0 1 0
Jordan Austin lf 4 0 2 2 0 0 1
Issac Sobieszczyk 3b 3 3 1 0 1 1 2
Carson Shear c 3 3 1 0 1 1 0
Ben Waliczek ss 4 3 3 1 1 0 0
Cole Evans p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Lawson Minshew p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 39 14 18 11 5 9 10

2B: Micah Kobuszewski (1); Seth Winkler (1)
3B: Micah Kobuszewski (1); Miguel Cantu (1)
SH: Carson Shear (1)
SF: Miguel Cantu (1); Jordan Austin (1)
SB: Miguel Cantu (1); Ben Waliczek (1)
CS: Micah Kobuszewski (1)
HBP: Issac Sobieszczyk (1)
PO: Jordan Austin (1)
E: Carson Shear (1)
CI: Carson Shear (1)

Northeastern St. 2

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Klete Finley ss 4 0 1 0 0 1 0
Jaxon Gregory lf 4 0 1 0 0 1 0
Alex Nirider rf 2 0 1 0 1 0 0
Xavier Sanchez cf 3 1 0 0 0 1 3
Stephen Osborne 1b 4 0 1 0 0 2 2
Jackson Dillingham 3b 3 1 2 2 0 1 0
Gunner Lakins dh 2 0 0 0 0 2 0
    Joseph Perry ph 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
Chance Pair c 3 0 2 0 1 1 1
Chase Hamilton 2b 4 0 0 0 0 3 4
Bryce Parlin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jackson Hill p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Parker Allen p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Trout He p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 31 2 8 2 2 13 10

HR: Jackson Dillingham (1)
SF: Jackson Dillingham (1)
SB: Klete Finley (1)
HBP: Alex Nirider (1)
E: Klete Finley (1); Xavier Sanchez (1); Jackson Dillingham (1);
Chase Hamilton (1); Bryce Parlin (1)

Missouri Western State University IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Cole Evans (W, 5-1) 6.0 7 2 1 0 10 0 0 1 0 24 27 7 1 101
Lawson Minshew 2.0 1 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 0 7 9 2 1 38
Totals 8 2 1 2 13 0 0 1 0 31 36 9 2 139

Northeastern St. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Bryce Parlin (L, 1-4) 3.0 7 6 3 3 4 1 0 0 0 16 20 1 3 80
Jackson Hill 2.0 4 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 9 9 3 1 25
Parker Allen 2.0 4 3 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 9 11 0 2 31
Trout He 1.0 3 3 2 2 1 2 0 0 0 5 8 2 0 36
Totals 18 14 7 5 9 3 0 1 0 39 48 6 6 172



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

Missouri Western State University - Top of 1st MWS NSU
Micah Kobuszewski singled to third base (2-2 BKFB). 0 0
Luke Parmentier walked (3-2 BBBKFFB); Micah Kobuszewski advanced to second. 0 0
Miguel Cantu struck out swinging (3-2 BKBFBS). 0 0
Luke Shannahan grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-2 BBKS); Luke Parmentier advanced to second; Micah
Kobuszewski advanced to third. 0 0
Seth Winkler reached first on a fielding error by ss, RBI (0-0); Luke Parmentier advanced to third; Micah
Kobuszewski scored, unearned. 1 0
Jordan Austin singled through the right side, RBI (0-0); Seth Winkler advanced to second; Luke Parmentier
scored, unearned. 2 0
Jordan Austin advanced to second on a wild pitch; Seth Winkler advanced to third on a wild pitch. 2 0
Issac Sobieszczyk struck out swinging (2-2 BBSKS). 2 0

Northeastern St. - Bottom of 1st MWS NSU
Klete Finley struck out looking (1-2 BKFK). 2 0
Jaxon Gregory lined out to cf (1-2 SBK). 2 0
Alex Nirider lined out to rf (3-2 BSBBFFF). 2 0

Missouri Western State University - Top of 2nd MWS NSU
Carson Shear reached first on a fielding error by p (0-0). 2 0
Ben Waliczek singled through the right side (3-1 KBBB); Carson Shear advanced to second. 2 0
Micah Kobuszewski singled, bunt (1-1 FB); Ben Waliczek advanced to second; Carson Shear advanced to
third. 2 0
Luke Parmentier struck out swinging (2-2 KFBBS). 2 0
Miguel Cantu lined out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (1-1 FB); Carson Shear scored, unearned. 3 0
Luke Shannahan grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 3 0

Northeastern St. - Bottom of 2nd MWS NSU
Xavier Sanchez reached on catcher's interference (1-2 FBFF). 3 0
Stephen Osborne singled to right field (2-0 BB); Xavier Sanchez advanced to third. 3 0
Jackson Dillingham flied out to lf, sacrifice fly, RBI (2-1 KBB); Xavier Sanchez scored, unearned. 3 1
Gunner Lakins struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 3 1
Stephen Osborne advanced to second on a passed ball. 3 1
Chance Pair struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (2-2 KBBSS). 3 1

Missouri Western State University - Top of 3rd MWS NSU
Seth Winkler grounded out to 2b (3-2 FBFBFB). 3 1
Jordan Austin singled through the right side (0-1 F). 3 1
Jordan Austin out at first p to 1b, picked off. 3 1
Issac Sobieszczyk walked (3-0 BBBB). 3 1
Carson Shear walked (3-2 BKBBKFFB); Issac Sobieszczyk advanced to second. 3 1
Ben Waliczek singled through the left side, RBI (0-1 F); Carson Shear advanced to second; Issac
Sobieszczyk scored. 4 1
Micah Kobuszewski doubled to right field, 2 RBI (1-1 BK); Ben Waliczek scored; Carson Shear scored. 6 1
Luke Parmentier struck out swinging (2-2 BFBSFS). 6 1

Northeastern St. - Bottom of 3rd MWS NSU
Chase Hamilton struck out looking (0-2 KKK). 6 1
Klete Finley flied out to cf (0-0). 6 1
Jaxon Gregory singled up the middle (0-2 FKF). 6 1
Alex Nirider hit by pitch (1-0 H); Jaxon Gregory advanced to second. 6 1
Xavier Sanchez struck out swinging (1-2 BKSS). 6 1



 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Missouri Western State University - Top of 4th MWS NSU
Jackson Hill to p for Bryce Parlin. 6 1
Miguel Cantu singled to third base (0-1 K). 6 1
Luke Shannahan singled to right field (1-1 FB); Miguel Cantu advanced to second. 6 1
Seth Winkler flied out to rf (1-1 SB). 6 1
Jordan Austin reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Luke Shannahan out at second 2b to ss; Miguel Cantu
advanced to third. 6 1
Jordan Austin out at second ss to 1b to 2b to 1b to 2b to ss; Miguel Cantu scored. 7 1

Northeastern St. - Bottom of 4th MWS NSU
Stephen Osborne lined out to rf (0-1 S). 7 1
Jackson Dillingham homered to left field, RBI (1-2 KFB). 7 2
Gunner Lakins struck out swinging (2-2 FBKBS). 7 2
Chance Pair singled through the right side (1-0 B). 7 2
Chase Hamilton struck out looking (2-2 BKBSK). 7 2

Missouri Western State University - Top of 5th MWS NSU
Issac Sobieszczyk flied out to rf (3-2 BBBKK). 7 2
Carson Shear singled to center field (0-1 K). 7 2
Ben Waliczek flied out to rf (1-0 B). 7 2
Micah Kobuszewski tripled to left center, RBI (1-0 B); Carson Shear scored. 8 2
Luke Parmentier struck out swinging (1-2 SBFS). 8 2

Northeastern St. - Bottom of 5th MWS NSU
Micah Kobuszewski to rf. 8 2
Miguel Cantu to dh. 8 2
Dylan Coty to cf for Luke Parmentier. 8 2
Klete Finley flied out to rf (3-2 BKSBFB). 8 2
Jaxon Gregory popped up to 3b (0-0). 8 2
Alex Nirider singled to right field (0-0). 8 2
Xavier Sanchez grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 8 2

Missouri Western State University - Top of 6th MWS NSU
Parker Allen to p for Jackson Hill. 8 2
Miguel Cantu singled to left field (2-1 BBF). 8 2
Miguel Cantu stole second. 8 2
Luke Shannahan struck out swinging (3-2 BBKBSS). 8 2
Seth Winkler struck out swinging (0-2 KKFFS). 8 2
Jordan Austin grounded out to 2b (0-2 KF). 8 2

Northeastern St. - Bottom of 6th MWS NSU
Stephen Osborne struck out looking (0-2 KFK). 8 2
Jackson Dillingham singled up the middle (2-1 BFB). 8 2
Joseph Perry pinch hit for Gunner Lakins. 8 2
Joseph Perry struck out swinging (1-2 SBKS). 8 2
Chance Pair singled to center field (3-2 BKSBB); Jackson Dillingham advanced to third. 8 2
Chase Hamilton struck out swinging (2-2 BFSBFS). 8 2

Missouri Western State University - Top of 7th MWS NSU
Issac Sobieszczyk hit by pitch (1-0 H). 8 2
Carson Shear grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-1 S); Issac Sobieszczyk advanced to second. 8 2
Ben Waliczek singled to center field (2-2 BKBK); Issac Sobieszczyk advanced to third. 8 2
Ben Waliczek stole second. 8 2



Micah Kobuszewski reached first on an error by 2b (0-0); Ben Waliczek scored, unearned; Issac Sobieszczyk
scored, unearned. 10 2
Dylan Coty singled, bunt (0-0); Micah Kobuszewski advanced to second. 10 2
Micah Kobuszewski out at third c to 3b, caught stealing. 10 2
Miguel Cantu tripled, RBI (0-0); Dylan Coty scored, unearned. 11 2
Luke Shannahan struck out looking (2-2 KFBBK). 11 2

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Northeastern St. - Bottom of 7th MWS NSU
Lawson Minshew to p for Cole Evans. 11 2
Klete Finley singled up the middle (2-2 SBBK). 11 2
Jaxon Gregory struck out swinging (2-2 BSFBS). 11 2
Klete Finley stole second. 11 2
Alex Nirider walked (3-1 BBSBB). 11 2
Xavier Sanchez reached on a fielder's choice (0-2 KF); Alex Nirider out at second 1b to ss; Klete Finley
advanced to third. 11 2
Stephen Osborne struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 11 2

Missouri Western State University - Top of 8th MWS NSU
Trout He to p for Parker Allen. 11 2
Seth Winkler doubled, advanced to third on a throwing error by cf (3-2 KBBFBFF). 11 2
Jordan Austin flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (2-1 FBB); Seth Winkler scored, unearned. 12 2
Issac Sobieszczyk singled, advanced to second on a throwing error by 3b (3-1 BBKB). 12 2
Carson Shear struck out looking (1-2 KBKK). 12 2
Issac Sobieszczyk advanced to third on a wild pitch. 12 2
Ben Waliczek walked (3-1 SBBBB). 12 2
Micah Kobuszewski walked (3-1 BBBKB); Ben Waliczek advanced to second. 12 2
Dylan Coty singled up the middle, 2 RBI (0-0); Micah Kobuszewski advanced to second; Ben Waliczek
scored; Issac Sobieszczyk scored. 14 2
Dylan Coty advanced to second on a wild pitch; Micah Kobuszewski advanced to third on a wild pitch. 14 2
Miguel Cantu lined out to 2b (1-2 SKB). 14 2

Northeastern St. - Bottom of 8th MWS NSU
Jackson Dillingham struck out swinging (2-2 KBSBS). 14 2
Joseph Perry lined out to 1b (0-1 K). 14 2
Chance Pair walked (3-0 BBBB). 14 2
Chase Hamilton flied out to rf (3-2 KBKBB). 14 2

Missouri Western State University - Top of 9th MWS NSU

Northeastern St. - Bottom of 9th MWS NSU


